#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

### INHERENT JURISDICTION

# CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2174 OF 2018 IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 29245 OF 2016

MANJUNATHA SWAMY G.N.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

T.N. VIJAY BHASKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

## ORDER

Order dated April 05, 2019, passed in the aforementioned contempt petition shall read as under:

"Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the contempt petition as a contempt petition is pending before the High Court of Karnataka.

The present contempt petition stands dismissed as withdrawn."

[		I NARIMAN	•	J.
 Г	VINEET	 1	,	J.

New Delhi; April 11, 2019.

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) No. 2174/2018 in SLP(C) No. 29245/2016

MANJUNATHA SWAMY G.N.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

T.N. VIJAY BHASKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11-04-2019 This petition was mentioned today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.(Mentioned by) Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Order dated April 05, 2019, passed in the aforementioned contempt petition shall read as under:

"Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the contempt petition as a contempt petition is pending before the High Court of Karnataka.

The present contempt petition stands dismissed as withdrawn."

(NIDHI AHUJA) COURT MASTER (SH) (RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file.]